<u>Page</u>	Revision
Title	Original
TOC i	Original
TOC ii	Original
TOC iii	Original
TOC iv	Original
1	Third Revised
2	Original
3	Third Revised
4	Third Revised
5	Original
6	Original
7	Original
8	Original
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
14	Original
15	Original
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19	Original
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original
26	Original

DATED: November 14, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman Neil Proudman

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021 TITLE: President

<u>Page</u>	Revision
58	Original
59	Original
60	Original
61	Original
62	Original
63	Original
64	Original
65	Original
66	Original
67	Original
68	Original
69	Original
70	Original
71	Original
72	Original
73	Original
74	Original
75	Original
76	Original
77	Original
78	Original
79	Original
80	Original
81	Original
82	Original
83	Original
84	Original
85	Original
86	Original
87	Original
88	Third Revised
89	Original

DATED: November 14, 2021 ISSUED BY: <u>/s/Neil Proudman</u> Neil Proudman

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021 TITLE: President

<u>Page</u>	Revision
90	Original
91	Original
92	Original
93	Second Revised
94	Original
95	Original
96	Original
97	First Revised
98	Original
99	Original
100	Original
101	Original
102	Original
103	Original
104	Original
105	Original
106	Original
107	Original
108	Original
109	Original
110	Original
111	Original
112	Original
113	Original
114	Original
115	Original
116	Original
117	Original
118	Original
119	Original
120	Original
121	Original
122	Original
123	Original

DATED: November 14, 2021

ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021

TITLE: President

All therms over the first block per month at

#### 23 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - KEENE CUSTOMERS

Rates Effective November 1, 2021 - April 30, 2022 Rates Effective October 1, 2021 - October 31, 2021 Winter Period Summer Period Cost of Cost of LDAC LDAC Delivery Total Total **Gas Rate** Delivery **Gas Rate Charge** Page 97 Page 101 Rate **Charge** Page 93 Page 101 Rate Residential Non Heating - R-1 Customer Charge per Month per Meter 15.39 \$ 15.39 \$ 15.39 15.39 0.3844 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.1397 0.3844 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0589 \$ 1.6822 All therms \$ \$ 2.5109 \$ Residential Heating - R-3 Customer Charge per Month per Meter 15.39 15.39 \$ 15.39 15.39 All therms over the first block per month at 0.5632 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.1397 2.6897 0.5632 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0589 \$ \$ \$ \$ 1.8610 Residential Heating - R-4 Customer Charge per Month per Meter 8.47 8.47 \$ 15.39 15.39 All therms over the first block per month at 0.3098 \$ 1.0927 \$ 0.1397 \$ 1.5422 0.5632 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0589 \$ 1.8610 \$ \$ Commercial/Industrial - G-41 Customer Charge per Month per Meter 57.06 57.06 57.06 \$ 57.06 Size of the first block 100 therms 20 therms 0.4688 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.5387 0.4688 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.7632 Therms in the first block per month at \$ All therms over the first block per month at 0.3149 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3848 \$ 0.3149 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.6093 Commercial/Industrial - G-42 171.19 171.19 \$ 171.19 Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ \$ 171.19 \$ Size of the first block 1000 therms 400 therms Therms in the first block per month at \$ 0.4261 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2 4960 \$ 0.4261 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1 7205 All therms over the first block per month at 0.2839 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 2.3538 0.2839 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ \$ 1.5783 Commercial/Industrial - G-43 734 69 Customer Charge per Month per Meter 734.69 734.69 \$ 734 69 \$ All therms over the first block per month at 0.2620 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 2.3319 0.1198 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4142 Commercial/Industrial - G-51 \$ Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 57 06 \$ 57 06 \$ 57 06 57 06 Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms Therms in the first block per month at 0.2819 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3518 0.2819 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5763 All therms over the first block per month at 0.1833 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2532 \$ 0.1833 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4777 Commercial/Industrial - G-52 Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 171.19 171.19 \$ 171.19 \$ 171.19 Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms 0.2428 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3127 0.1759 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4703 Therms in the first block per month at \$ \$ All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1617 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2316 \$ 0.1000 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3944 Commercial/Industrial - G-53 756.10 756.10 756.10 756.10 Customer Charge per Month per Meter 0.1697 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.0814 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ All therms over the first block per month at \$ 2.2396 \$ 1.3758 Commercial/Industrial - G-54 756.10 756.10 Customer Charge per Month per Meter 756.10 \$ 756.10

DATED: November 14, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman

Neil Proudman

1.3296

0.0352 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021 TITLE: President

0.0648 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831

\$

2.1347

\$

\$

Period Covered:

## 32. CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES AND FIXED WINTER PERIOD COST OF GAS RATE - KEENE CUSTOMERS

#### Calculation of the Cost of Gas Rate

Winter Period November 1, 2021 through April 30, 2022

Projected Gas Sales - therms 1,092,113

 Total Calculated Cost of Gas Sendout
 \$1,881,051

 Indirect Costs from DG 20-105
 \$208,129

 Return on Inventory
 \$10,377

 Total Anticipated Cost of Gas Sendout
 \$2,099,557

Add: Prior Period Deficiency Uncollected \$69,913 Interest \$323

interest \$323

Deduct: Prior Period Excess Collected 0

Interest 0

Prior Period Adjustments and Interest \$70,236

Total Anticipated Cost \$2,169,793

Excluding Gas Assistance Gas Assistance

Cost of Gas Rate Program Program Non-Fixed Price Option Cost of Gas Rate - Beginning Period (per therm) \$1.9868 \$1.0927 Mid Period Adjustment - December 1, 2021 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 Mid Period Adjustment - January 1, 2022 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 Mid Period Adjustment - February 1, 2022 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 Mid Period Adjustment - March 1, 2022 \$0.0000 Mid Period Adjustment - April 1, 2022 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$1.9868 Revised Non-Fixed Price Option Cost of Gas Rate - Effective November 1, 2021 (per therm) \$1.0927 Fixed Price Option Cost of Gas Rate (per therm) November 2021-April 2022 \$2.0068 \$1.1037

Pursuant to tariff section 17(d), the Company may adjust the approved cost of gas rate upward on a monthly basis to the following rate:

Maximum Cost of Gas Rate - Non-Fixed Price Option (per therm) \$2.4835 \$1.3659

DATED: November 14, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman

Neil Proudman

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021 TITLE: President

<u>Page</u>	Revision
Title	Original
TOC i	Original
TOC ii	Original
TOC iii	Original
TOC iv	Original
1	Second Third Revised
2	Original
3	Second Third Revised
4	Second Third Revised
5	Original
6	Original
7	Original
8	Original
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
14	Original
15	Original
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19	Original
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original
26	Original

DATED: September November 1424, 2021

ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman

Neil Proudman

EFFECTIVE: October November 1, 2021

TITLE: President

Page	Revision
58	Original
59	Original
60	Original
61	Original
62	Original
63	Original
64	Original
65	Original
66	Original
67	Original
68	Original
69	Original
70	Original
71	Original
72	Original
73	Original
74	Original
75	Original
76	Original
77	Original
78	Original
79	Original
80	Original
81	Original
82	Original
83	Original
84	Original
85	Original
86	Original
87	Original
88	Second Third Revised
89	Original

DATED: November 14, 2021

Solution ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021

TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,542 dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-132 and Order No. 26,541, dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-130

Page	Revision
90	Original
91	Original
92	Original
93	Second Revised
94	Original
95	Original
96	Original
97	Original First Revised
98	Original
99	Original
100	Original
101	Original
102	Original
103	Original
104	Original
105	Original
106	Original
107	Original
108	Original
109	Original
110	Original
111	Original
112	Original
113	Original
114	Original
115	Original
116	Original
117	Original
118	Original
119	Original
120	Original
121	Original
122	Original
123	Original

DATED:	November 14, 2021	ISSUED BY:	/s/Neil Proudman
			Neil Proudman
<b>EFFECTIV</b>	E: November 1, 2021	TITLE:	President

<u>Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,542 dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-132 and Order No. 26,541, dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-130</u>

DATED: September 24, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021 TITLE: President

	Rates Effe	ctive April 1, Winter	2021 - April 3 Period	30, 2021	Rates Effective September 1, 2021 - October 31, 2021 Summer Period					
	Delivery <u>Charge</u>	Cost of Gas Rate Page 93	LDAC Page 97	Total <u>Rate</u>	Delivery <u>Charge</u>	Cost of Gas Rate Page 90	LDAC Page 97	Total <u>Rate</u>		
Residential Non Heating - R-1										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$15.50			\$15.50	\$15.39			\$15.39		
All therms	\$0.3860	\$1.2816	\$0.0589	\$1.7265	\$0.3844	\$1.2389	\$0.0589	\$1.6822		
Residential Heating - R-3										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$15.50			\$15.50	\$15.39			\$15.39		
All therms	\$0.5678	\$1.2816	\$0.0589	\$1.9083	\$0.5632	\$1.2389	\$0.0589	\$1.8610		
Residential Heating - R-4										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$8.53			\$8.53	\$15.39			\$15.39		
All therms	\$0.3123	\$0.7048	\$0.0589	\$1.0760	\$0.5632	\$1.2389	\$0.0589	\$1.8610		
Commercial/Industrial - G-41										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$57.46			\$57.46	\$57.06			\$57.06		
Size of the first block	100 therms				20 therms					
Therms in the first block per month at	\$0.4711	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.8082	\$0.4688	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.7632		
All therms over the first block per month at	\$0.3165	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.6536	\$0.3149	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.6093		
Commercial/Industrial - G-42	04550			0450.00	0454.40			0454.40		
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$172.39			\$172.39	\$171.19			\$171.19		
Size of the first block Therms in the first block per month at	1000 therms \$0.4284	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.7655	400 therms \$0.4261	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.7205		
All therms over the first block per month at	\$0.2855	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.6226	\$0.2839	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.5783		
Commercial/Industrial - G-43										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$739.83			\$739.83	\$734.69			\$734.69		
All therms over the first block per month at	\$0.2633	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.6004	\$0.1198	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.4142		
Commercial/Industrial - G-51										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$57.46			\$57.46	\$57.06			\$57.06		
Size of the first block	100 therms	@1.2016	#0.0555	Ø1 ( <b>21</b> 0	100 therms	#1 2200	#0.0555	01.55(2		
Therms in the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at	\$0.2839 \$0.1846	\$1.2816 \$1.2816	\$0.0555 \$0.0555	\$1.6210 \$1.5217	\$0.2819 \$0.1833	\$1.2389 \$1.2389	\$0.0555 \$0.0555	\$1.5763 \$1.4777		
Commercial/Industrial - G-52										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$172.39			\$172.39	\$171.19			\$171.19		
Size of the first block	1000 therms				1000 therms					
Therms in the first block per month at	\$0.2439	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.5810	\$0.1759	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.4703		
All therms over the first block per month at	\$0.1624	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.4995	\$0.1000	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.3944		
Commercial/Industrial - G-53										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$761.39	01.201	00.0	\$761.39	\$756.10	01 2205	#0.C===	\$756.10		
All therms over the first block per month at	\$0.1705	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.5076	\$0.0814	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.3758		
Commercial/Industrial - G-54										
Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$761.39			\$761.39	\$756.10			\$756.10		
All therms over the first block per month at	\$0.0650	\$1.2816	\$0.0555	\$1.4021	\$0.0352	\$1.2389	\$0.0555	\$1.3296		

DATED: November 14, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021 TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,542 dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-132 and Order No. 26,541, dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-130

\_DATED: September 24, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021 TITLE: President

## 23 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - KEENE CUSTOMERS

Part	23 FIRWI RATE SC	Rates Effective November 1, 2021 - April 30, 2022  Winter Period					, 	Rates Effective October 1, 2021 - October 31, 202 Summer Period					er 31, 2021				
Sesignation			-	G	as Rate					I	-	G	as Rate				
Residential Heating - R.3   Customer Charge per Month per Meter (Strick)   Fig. 17.19   Strick (Strick)   Strick (Strick)   Strick (Strick)   Strick)   Strick)   Strick (Strick)   Strick)   Strick	Residential Non Heating - R-1																
Sectionary Charge per Month per Meter   S. 15.39   S. 1.9868   S. 1.9868   S. 1.8968   S. 1.8968   S. 1.8969   S	•			\$	1.9868	\$	0.1397					\$	1.2389	\$	0.0589		
Second Charge per Month per Meter   Second Decision   Second Dec	Residential Heating - R-3																
Residential Heating - R-4		\$	15.39					\$	15.39	\$	15.39					\$	15.39
Customer Charge per Month per Meter All therms over the first block per month at Substituting 1.641         \$ 8.47         \$ 15.39         \$ 15.39         \$ 15.39           Commercial/Industrial - G-41         Substituting 1.641         Substituting 1	All therms over the first block per month at	\$	0.5632	\$	1.9868	\$	0.1397	\$	2.6897	\$	0.5632	\$	1.2389	\$	0.0589	\$	1.8610
All therms over the first block per month at Commercial/Industrial - G-41   Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block per month at Society and the state of the first block per month at Society and the state of the first block per month at Society and the state of the first block per month at Society and the state of the state block per month at Society and the state block per month a	Residential Heating - R-4																
Commercial/Industrial - G-41	Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$	8.47					\$	8.47	\$	15.39					\$	15.39
Size of the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at Size of the first block per mo	All therms over the first block per month at	\$	0.3098	\$	1.0927	\$	0.1397	\$	1.5422	\$	0.5632	\$	1.2389	\$	0.0589	\$	1.8610
Size of the first block   100 therms   20 therms   20 therms   1 the first block per month at   0.4688   1.9868   1.9868   0.0831   2.5387   0.4688   1.2389   0.0555   1.7632   1.6093   1.60	Commercial/Industrial - G-41																
Therms in the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at \$0.3149 \$1.9868 \$0.0831 \$2.3848 \$0.3149 \$1.2389 \$0.0555 \$1.6093 \$0.0555 \$1.	Customer Charge per Month per Meter							\$	57.06	\$						\$	57.06
All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.3149 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3848 \$ 0.3149 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.6093 \$ 0.0000 \$ 1.00000 \$ 1.0000 \$ 1.0000 \$ 1.00000 \$ 1.00000 \$ 1.0000																	
Commercial/Industrial - G-42   Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block per month at Size of the firs	•																
Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block   Substituting the meter Size of the first block   Substit Size of the first block   Substituting the meter Size of the fi	All therms over the lirst block per month at	Ф	0.3149	Ф	1.9808	Ф	0.0831	Ф	2.3848	ф	0.3149	ф	1.2389	Ф	0.0555	ф	1.0093
Size of the first block   1000 therms   1,986   1,986   1,986   1,986   1,986   1,986   1,986   1,986   1,246   1,246   1,246   1,248   1,23																	
Therms in the first block per month at \$ 0.4261 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.4960 \$ 0.4261 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.7205 \$ All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3538 \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5783 \$ \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5783 \$ \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5783 \$ \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5783 \$ \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5783 \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4142 \$ 0.2620 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.23319 \$ 0.1198 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4142 \$ 0.2620 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.23319 \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.2839 \$ 0.0555 \$ 0.0555 \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.2839 \$ 0.0555 \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.08								\$	171.19	\$						\$	171.19
All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3538 \$ 0.2839 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5783  Commercial/Industrial - G-43 Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 734.69						_		_						_			
Commercial/Industrial - G-43   Customer Charge per Month per Meter   \$734.69   \$734.	·																
Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 734.69 \$ 7	All therms over the first block per month at	\$	0.2839	\$	1.9868	\$	0.0831	\$	2.3538	\$	0.2839	\$	1.2389	\$	0.0555	\$	1.5783
All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.2620 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3319 \$ 0.1198 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4142  Commercial/Industrial - G-51  Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 57.06 \$ 57.0	Commercial/Industrial - G-43																
Commercial/Industrial - G-51   Customer Charge per Month per Meter   \$ 57.06   \$ 57.	•																
Customer Charge per Month per Meter   \$ 57.06   100 therms   1.2389   1.2389   1.2389   1.5763   1.57	All therms over the first block per month at	\$	0.2620	\$	1.9868	\$	0.0831	\$	2.3319	\$	0.1198	\$	1.2389	\$	0.0555	\$	1.4142
Size of the first block 100 therms  Therms in the first block per month at \$ 0.2819 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3518 \$ 0.2819 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5763  All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1833 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2532 \$ 0.1833 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4777   Commercial/Industrial - G-52  Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 171.19 \$ 171.19 \$ 171.19 \$ 171.19  Size of the first block 1000 therms  Therms in the first block per month at \$ 0.2428 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3127 \$ 0.1759 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4703  All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1617 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2316 \$ 0.1000 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3944   Commercial/Industrial - G-53  Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10  All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1697 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2396 \$ 0.0814 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3758  Commercial/Industrial - G-54	Commercial/Industrial - G-51																
Therms in the first block per month at \$ 0.2819 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3518 \$ 0.2819 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.5763   All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1833 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2532 \$ 0.1833 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4777    Commercial/Industrial - G-52	Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$	57.06					\$	57.06	\$	57.06					\$	57.06
All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1833 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2532 \$ 0.1833 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4777  Commercial/Industrial - G-52  Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 171.19 \$ 1.4703	Size of the first block	1	00 therms								100 therms						
Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 171.19 \$ 1	·	-															
Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 171.19 \$ 1	All therms over the first block per month at	\$	0.1833	\$	1.9868	\$	0.0831	\$	2.2532	\$	0.1833	\$	1.2389	\$	0.0555	\$	1.4777
Size of the first block 1000 therms  Therms in the first block per month at \$ 0.2428 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3127 \$ 0.1759 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4703  All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1617 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2316 \$ 0.1000 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3944   Commercial/Industrial - G-53  Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10  All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1697 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2396 \$ 0.0814 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3758  Commercial/Industrial - G-54	Commercial/Industrial - G-52																
Therms in the first block per month at \$ 0.2428 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.3127 \$ 0.1759 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.4703 All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1617 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2316 \$ 0.1000 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3944 \$ \$ 0.0831 \$ 0.083	Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$	171.19					\$	171.19	\$	171.19					\$	171.19
All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1617 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2316 \$ 0.1000 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3944  Commercial/Industrial - G-53  Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10  All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1697 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2396 \$ 0.0814 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3758  Commercial/Industrial - G-54	Size of the first block	10	000 therms							1	1000 therms						
Commercial/Industrial - G-53  Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10  All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1697 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2396 \$ 0.0814 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3758	•																
Customer Charge per Month per Meter \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 756.10 \$ 1.3758 \$ Commercial/Industrial - G-54	All therms over the first block per month at	\$	0.1617	\$	1.9868	\$	0.0831	\$	2.2316	\$	0.1000	\$	1.2389	\$	0.0555	\$	1.3944
All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.1697 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.2396 \$ 0.0814 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3758  Commercial/Industrial - G-54	Commercial/Industrial - G-53																
Commercial/Industrial - G-54	Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$	756.10					\$	756.10	\$	756.10					\$	756.10
	All therms over the first block per month at	\$	0.1697	\$	1.9868	\$	0.0831	\$	2.2396	\$	0.0814	\$	1.2389	\$	0.0555	\$	1.3758
	Commercial/Industrial G 54																
Outromor origing por mortal per micror   \psi   100.10   \psi   100.10   \psi   100.10   \psi   100.10		\$	756 10					\$	756 10	Ф	756 10					\$	756 10
All therms over the first block per month at \$ 0.0648 \$ 1.9868 \$ 0.0831 \$ 2.1347 \$ 0.0352 \$ 1.2389 \$ 0.0555 \$ 1.3296	•			\$	1.9868	\$	0.0831					\$	1.2389	\$	0.0555	\$	

DATED: November 14, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021 TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,542 dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-132 and Order No. 26,541, dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-130

DATED: September 24, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021 TITLE: President

\$1.2816

\$0.7049

## Calculation of the Cost of Gas Rate

Period Cov	ered:	Winter Period November 1, 2020 through April	30, 2021		
Projected (	Gas Sales - therms			1,108,419	
CNG Costs	llated Cost of Gas Ser Not Included In Cost ipated Cost of Gas Se	of Gas Rate		\$1,310,950 (\$204,754) \$1,106,196	
Add:	Prior Period Deficie Interest	ency Uncollected	\$30,171 \$136		
Deduct:	Prior Period Exces Interest	s Collected	\$0 \$0		
	Prior Period Adjust	ments and Interest		\$30,307	
	ipated Cost	.428 in Docket No. DG 20-152 dated December (	no 2020	\$1,136,503	
Cost of Ga:		420 III DOCKELNO. DO 20-132 dated December (	02, 2020	Excluding Gas Assistance Program	Gas Assistance Program
Non-Fixed	Price Option Cost of G	Sas Rate - Beginning Period (per therm)		<b>\$1.0253</b>	<u>\$0.5639</u>
Mid Period Mid Period Mid Period	Adjustment - Decemb Adjustment - January Adjustment - February Adjustment - March 0 Adjustment - April 01,	01, 2021 <sub>7</sub> 01, 2021 1, 2021		\$0.0000 (\$0.0283) (\$0.0042) \$0.0000 \$0.2888	, ,
Revised No	on-Fixed Price Option	Cost of Gas Rate - Effective April 1, 2021 (per the	erm)	\$1.2816	\$0.7048
		Rate (per therm) November 2020 Rate (per therm) December 2020-April 2021		\$1.2300 \$1.0277	\$0.6765 \$0.5652
		ne Company may adjust the approved thly basis to the following rate:			

DATED: November 14, 2021	ISSUED BY:	/s/Neil Proudman
		Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2021	TITLE:	President

Maximum Cost of Gas Rate - Non-Fixed Price Option (per therm)

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,542 dated October 29. 2021, in dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-130Docket No. DG 21-132 and Order No. 26,541

ISSUED BY:	/s/Nail Proudman
IBBULD D1.	/S/TYCH T TOUGHTAIT
	Nail Proudman
	Tich i foudinan
TITI E.	President
	ISSUED BY:

Winter Cost of Gas

# 32. CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES AND FIXED WINTER PERIOD COST OF GAS RATE - KEENE CUSTOMERS

#### Calculation of the Cost of Gas Rate

F	Period Cover	ed: Winter Period November 1, 2021 through April 30, 2022		
F	Projected Ga	as Sales - therms	1,092,113	
		ated Cost of Gas Sendout	\$1,881,051	
		s from DG 20-105	\$208,129	
	Return on Inv		\$10,377	_
	lotal Anticip	ated Cost of Gas Sendout	\$2,099,557	
A	Add:	Prior Period Deficiency Uncollected \$69,913 Interest \$323		
		Interest \$323	)	
[	Deduct:	Prior Period Excess Collected		
		Interest	)	
		Prior Period Adjustments and Interest	\$70,236	
7	Total Anticip	ated Cost	\$2,169,793	-
			Excluding	
,	2	D. J.	Gas Assistance	
<u>C</u>	Cost of Gas	<u>Kate</u>	Program	Prograr
1	Non-Fixed P	rice Option Cost of Gas Rate - Beginning Period (per therm)	<u>\$1.9868</u>	<u>\$1.</u>
N	Mid Period A	djustment - December 1, 2021	\$0.0000	\$0.
N	Mid Period A	djustment - January 1, 2022	\$0.0000	\$0.
		djustment - February 1, 2022	\$0.0000	\$0.
		djustment - March 1, 2022	\$0.0000	\$0.
N	Mid Period A	djustment - April 1, 2022	\$0.0000	\$0.
F	Revised Non-	-Fixed Price Option Cost of Gas Rate - Effective November 1, 2021 (per therm)	\$1.9868	\$1.
F	Fixed Price (	Option Cost of Gas Rate (per therm) November 2021-April 2022	<u>\$2.0068</u>	<u>\$1.</u>
		tariff section 17(d), the Company may adjust the approved ate upward on a monthly basis to the following rate:		
N	Maximum Co	ost of Gas Rate - Non-Fixed Price Option (per therm)	<u>\$2.4835</u>	<u>\$1</u>
D:	Novembe	er 14, 2021 ISSUED BY: //	s/Neil Proudman	
		_	Neil Proudman	

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,542 dated October 29. 2021, in dated October 29, 2021, in Docket No. DG 21-130Docket No. DG 21-132 and Order No. 26,541

ISSUED BY:

TITLE:

/s/Neil Proudman

President

Neil Proudman

August 13, 2021

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2021

DATED: